Ordinance 2025-XX 1
City of Bunnell, FL
ORDINANCE 2025-XX
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BUNNELL, FLORIDA
VACATING AND ABANDONING A SECTION OF BOSTON
AVENUE, A 30 FOOT UNIMPROVED RIGHT-OF-WAY, OF THE
LINCOLN HEIGHTS PLAT AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2,
PAGE 18, IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY,

and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining
portions thereof.
Section 7. Non-Codification.
This Ordinance shall not be codified.
Section 8. Effective Date.
This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.
First Reading: approved on this _____ day of _______________, 2025.
Second Reading/Final Reading: adopted on this _____ day of ______________ 2025.
Ordinance 2025-XX 6
City of Bunnell, FL
CITY COMMISSION, City of Bunnell, Florida.
     By: _______________________________
      Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor
      Approved for form and content by:
      _______________________________
      Vose Law Firm, City Attorney
      Attest:
      _______________________________
Seal:      Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk
Ordinance 2025-XX 7
City of Bunnell, FL
Exhibit “A”
Location of Vacated Right-of-Way
Ordinance 2025-XX 8
City of Bunnell, FL
Exhibit “B”
Legal Description of Vacated Right-of-Way
A SECTION OF UNIMPROVED RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE VACATED BEING A PART
OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, ALSO BEING A PART
OF THE PLAT OF LINCOLN HEIGHTS AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 18,
IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING, COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
LOT 10, BLCOK 3 PER SAID PLAT OF LINCOLN HEIGHTS; THENCE NORTH
02°13’55” WEST, ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF A 30-FOOT-WIDE
UNNAMED RIGHT-OF-WAY AS RECORDED IN SAID PLAT OF LINCOLN HEIGHTS,
A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET TO THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF SAID PLAT OF
LINCOLN HEIGHTS; THENCE SOUTH 88°56’05” WEST, DEPARTING SAID
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY AND ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
SAID UNNAMED RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
02°13’55” EAST, DEPARTING SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF
30.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3 OF SAID PLAT OF
LINCOLN HEIGHTS; THENCE NORTH 88°56’05” EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID BLOCK 3, A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 0.14 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.